
From:   Gerald J. Baldasty [mailto:baldasty@uw.edu]  
Sent:   Wednesday, July 19, 2017 1:53 PM 
To:   Sandra O. Archibald <sarch@uw.edu>; Joel H. Berg <joelberg@uw.edu>; Joel D Kaufman  

<joelk@uw.edu>; MICHAEL B. BRAGG <mbragg@uw.edu>; Rovy Branon <rbranon@uw.edu>; Harry Bruce 
<harryb@uw.edu>; David L. Eaton <deaton@uw.edu>; Azita Emami <emamia@uw.edu>; Lisa J. Graumlich 
<graumlic@uw.edu>; James Jiambalvo <jjiambal@uw.edu>; Mark A Pagano <mpagano@uw.edu>; Paul G. 
Ramsey <pramsey@uw.edu>; David M. Anderson <danderso@uw.edu>; John E. Schaufelberger 
<jesbcon@uw.edu>; Robert C Stacey <bstacey@uw.edu>; Sean D Sullivan <sdsull@uw.edu>; Ed Taylor 
<edtaylor@uw.edu>; Anita K. Krug <akrug@uw.edu>; MIA TUAN <mtuan@uw.edu>; Edwina Uehara 
<eddi@uw.edu>; Betsy Wilson <betsyw@uw.edu>; Wolf Yeigh <yeigh@uw.edu>; MINDY KORNBERG 
<mindyk@uw.edu>; Randy Hodgins <rhodgins@uw.edu>; Cheryl A. Cameron <ccameron@uw.edu>; RICKEY L. 
HALL <rickey1@uw.edu>; Vikram Jandhyala <vj@uw.edu>; Connie Kravas <ckravas@uw.edu>; Mary E. 
Lidstrom <lidstrom@uw.edu>; Jeffrey F. Scott <jscott1@uw.edu>; Denzil J. Suite <djsuite@uw.edu>; Karin 
Nyrop <knyrop@uw.edu>; Jennifer Cohen <jcohen@uw.edu>; Aaron Powell <powellaa@uw.edu>; Philip J. 
Reid <pjreid@uw.edu>; Jeffrey Riedinger <jrieding@uw.edu> 
Cc: Ana Mari Cauce <president@uw.edu>; Cheryl A. Cameron <ccameron@uw.edu>; Sarah N. Hall 
<sahall@uw.edu>; THAISA WAY <tway@uw.edu>; ZOE BARSNESS <zib@uw.edu>; MINDY KORNBERG 
<mindyk@uw.edu>; Jeffrey F. Scott <jscott1@uw.edu>; Margaret A Shepherd <mshep@uw.edu>; Mary Gresch 
<mgresch@uw.edu> 
 

Subject:  FY18 Final Merit Authorization Letter 
Attachments:   FY18 Merit Authorization Letter 71917.pdf 

 
Dear Colleagues,  
  
After a long and challenging session, the legislature and Governor Inslee approved the 2017-2019 state operating budget 
earlier this month and the Board of Regents approved the UW’s FY18 operating budget last Thursday.  With that process now 
concluded, it is time to begin the implementation of a 2% merit pool for faculty and professional staff on the UW’s three 
campuses, effective September 1.  Classified staff salary increases for FY18 took effect on July 1. 
 
As you know, our hope was to be able to combine state resources with internal adjustments to provide merit increases above 
2%, as we have done in recent years. However, while it may appear that the state provided enough funding for 2% raises, in 
fact, the state operating budget provides approximately one-third of the actual funding required to implement a 2% increase 
for faculty and staff on state and tuition dollars. The remainder must be funded through tuition increases and a redeployment 
of unit and central funds.  Therefore, there is very limited funding for raises beyond 2%.  
 
Competitive compensation was and continues to be our highest priority in our work with the Washington legislature. Our 
capacity to recruit and retain the dedicated faculty and staff who make this university great is fundamental to our mission, to 
our excellence as a University, and ultimately to our ability to positively impact the lives of students and people throughout the 
world. In what was a complicated, landmark session defined by McCleary-mandated obligations, the legislature had to make 
tough choices. 
 
Thank you for your leadership as we communicate and implement these increases. A detailed outline of that process is 
attached.   I am deeply grateful for your partnership and for your work on behalf of our faculty, staff, and students.  
 
Thank you, 
 
 

                                                                       
Ana Mari Cauce                                                                                        Gerald J. Baldasty 
President                                                                                    Provost and Executive Vice President 
Professor of Psychology                                                       Professor, Department of Communication 
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